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Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($)
Fees Before Discount 49,156.00$                             
Discount (19,662.40)$                            
Total Fees 29,493.60$                             
Costs and Expenses 931.00$                                   
Grand Total – Combined total 30,424.60$                             

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – April 2024

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($)
Fees Before Discount 111,443.00$                  
Discount (44,577.20)$                   
Total Fees 66,865.80$                     
Costs and Expenses 41,176.84$                     
Grand Total – Combined total 108,042.64$                  

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract  – July 2024

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($)
Total Fees 17,454.60$                     
Costs and Expenses 7,568.15$                       
Grand Total – Combined total 25,022.75$                    

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract  – August 2024

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($)
Total Fees 27,221.40$                                       
Costs and Expenses 994.30$                                            
Grand Total – Combined total 28,215.70$                                      

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – September 2024

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

A Crump Alexander G. Crump 6.8 1,632.00$            

Prepared and coordinated subpoena service and witness outline 
development. Supported trial strategy and managed logistics to 
ensure court compliance.

L Miller Lauren H. Miller 68 26,928.00$          

Drafted and revised trial briefs and key legal filings. Reviewed 
deposition testimony, prepared witnesses, and strengthened trial 
arguments.

D Pasco Dascher L. Pasco 78 41,652.00$          

Developed motions in limine, expert rebuttal analysis, and trial 
exhibits. Reviewed transcripts and managed evidentiary preparation 
with Court and client.

T St. George Timothy J. St. George 66.7 42,021.00$          
Prepared cross and direct examination outlines, supported witness 
preparation, and drafted briefing sections integral to trial strategy.

Total Fees 112,233.00$        
Costs and Expenses 8,884.16$            
Less On Account Applied (46,200.00)$         
Grand Total – Combined total 74,917.16$          

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – December 2024



 

 

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

L Miller Lauren H. Miller 48 38,400.00$          

Drafted motions, reviewed 
evidence, and refined witness 
preparation materials. Conducted 
legal research and strengthened 
strategic arguments for litigation.

D Pasco Dascher L. Pasco 9.3 8,928.00$            

Analyzed deposition records, 
coordinated evidentiary 
preparation, and assisted with trial 
logistics and rebuttal development.

T St. George Timothy J. St. George 4.8 5,472.00$            

Prepared key examination outlines, 
conducted research, and supported 
development of core trial strategy 
documents.

Fees Before Discount 52,800.00$          
Discount (21,120.00)$         
Total Fees 31,680.00$          
Costs and Expenses 6,805.41$            
Grand Total – Combined total 38,485.41$          

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – February 2025

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

L Miller Lauren H. Miller 2.5 2,000.00$            

Prepared and finalized post trial 
briefing including revisions and 
legal analysis. Coordinated filings 
and ensured submission accuracy.

T St. George Timothy J. St. George 0.3 375.00$               

Reviewed and revised post trial 
arguments and coordinated 
communication related to court 
updates.

D Pasco Dascher L. Pasco 1.3 195.00$               

Performed analysis of post trial 
matters and contributed to written 
submissions supporting the City’s 
position.

Fees Before Discount 4,310.00$            
Discount (1,724.00)$           
Total Fees 2,586.00$            
Costs and Expenses 280.41$               
Grand Total – Combined total 2,866.41$            

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – April 2025



 

 

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

K Gillece Katelyn M. Gillece 0.2 110.00$               

Coordinated document follow up 
with litigation team and prepared 
hosted materials for archive. 
Ensured accuracy and compliance 
with retention procedures.

Total Fees 110.00$               
Technology Charges 170.41$               
Grand Total – Combined total 280.41$               

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – April 2025 – eMerge

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

St. George Timothy J. St. George 0.3 750.00$               

Prepared audit response materials 
and coordinated analysis of 
outstanding discovery or 
contract

‑

related issues.

Fauls Thomas A. Fauls 0.2 110.00$               

Reviewed audit related questions 
and supported development of 
summary responses.

French Cole R. French 0.5 646.00$               

Compiled documents and 
prepared litigation related 
materials needed for audit review.

Fees Before Discount 1,506.00$            
Discount (602.40)$              
Total Fees 903.60$               
Grand Total – Combined total 903.60$               

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract – May 2025



 

 

Initials Name Total Hours Total Amount ($) Description of Services Provided

J Khaira Jaspreet Khaira 7.8 6,630.00$               

Developed litigation research and 
drafted foundational case work 
product related to trial strategy.

L Miller Lauren H. Miller 46.7 37,360.00$            

Led trial preparation efforts 
including drafting briefs, analyzing 
records, preparing witnesses, and 
coordinating trial readiness.

T St. George Timothy J. St. George 22.5 25,650.00$            

Prepared cross and direct 
examinations, analyzed legal issues, 
and contributed to strategic trial 
planning.

A Wortzel Alexandra Wortzel 1.4 1,876.00$               

Supported trial preparation by 
reviewing case materials and 
assisting with strategy execution.

Fees Before Discount 71,516.00$            
Discount (28,606.40)$           
Total Fees 42,909.60$            
Costs and Expenses 318.41$                  
Grand Total – Combined total 43,228.01$            

Professional Services Summary RE: Litigation re Sewer Contract– July 2025

Total Billing by Month (Troutman)

Month/Tab Total ($)
April 2024 - Troutman 30,424.60$   
July 2024 - Troutman 108,042.64$ 
August 2024 - Troutman 25,022.75$   
September 2024 - Troutman 28,215.70$   
December 2024 - Troutman 74,917.16$   
February 2025 - Troutman 38,485.41$   
April 2025 - Troutman 2,866.41$      
April 2025 - eMerge 280.41$         
May 2025 - Troutman 903.60$         
July 2025 - Troutman 43,228.01$   
TOTAL (Troutman) 352,386.69$ 


